
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - 

Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 June 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Petitions Committee 

 (Pages 1 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Member’s brief 

2 New Petitions 

   

 

2.1 P-06-1331 Consider implementing legal requirements to private businesses 

to ensure they are accessible to all 

 (Pages 21 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 03 May 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 May 2023 

2.2 P-06-1333 Stop Natural Resources Wales from tree felling that threatens red 

squirrel survival 

 (Pages 30 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 15 May 2023 

Response from the Petitioner, 24 May 2023 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults 

without bank cards can pay with cash 

 (Pages 44 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 15 May 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 May 2023 

2.4 P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language 

in Wales 

 (Pages 53 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 09 

May 2023 

2.5 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to 

safeguard the site for future generations 

 (Pages 62 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sports and Tourism, 16 

May 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 May 2023 (Welsh Only) 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 May 2023 (Only available to 

Members) 

2.6 P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover Sheet 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 May 2023 



 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

 

3.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 (Pages 74 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 19 May 2023 

3.2 P-06-1299 Welsh Government 'Freeze on road building" to include a clause 

for cases that pose a danger to life 

 (Pages 77 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

Correspondence from Rhondda Cynon Taff Council to Chair, 05 May 2023 

Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 May 2023 

3.3 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales 

 (Pages 82 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover Sheet 

Correspondence from the Petitioners, 30 May 2023 

3.4 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which 

impacts our communities 

 (Page 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

3.5 P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit to the adoption of the 

maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities 

 (Page 87)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Cover sheet 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

 

5 Discussion on the draft Annual Report 

 (Pages 88 - 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Annual Report 

6 Discussion on outputs from the PPM inquiry 

 (Pages 102 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

P-06-1326 Draft Correspondence to Centrica 

P-06-1326 Draft Correspondence to Energy UK 

P-06-1326 Draft Correspondence to Scottish Power 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1331 Consider implementing 
legal requirements to private 
businesses to ensure they are 
accessible to all  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 5 Mehefin 2023 
Petitions Committee | 5 June 2023 

Reference: SR23/5702-5 

Petition Number: P-06-1331  

Petition title: Consider implementing legal requirements to private 
businesses to ensure they are accessible to all 

Text of petition: Libanus Primary have been looking at the social model and 
as a result explored our local town to see how accessible and inclusive it is for 
able and disabled individuals. They wrote to the council who informed them 
that privately owned premises don’t need to follow the stringent standards 
that government businesses do. Therefore Libanus Primary would like to 
address this issue to ensure all members of society have a smooth transition 
through our town and country. 

Libanus Primary have been saddened by the reality of living with a disability 
and would love to make a positive difference to the lives of all of our Welsh 
citizens. Through listening to the story of an advocate from Disability Wales it 
is clear there is more that can be done to ensure Wales in an inclusive country 
for all. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 2.1



P-06-1331 Consider implementing legal requirements to private businesses to ensure they are 
accessible to all 

2 

1. Background 

The Equality Act 2010 

Section 20 of the Equality Act imposes a duty on providers of goods, services and 
facilities to make reasonable adjustments to avoid a disabled person being placed 
at a ‘substantial disadvantage’ compared with a non-disabled person when 
accessing services and facilities.   

The duty contains three requirements:  

 changing the way things are done;  

 making changes to overcome barriers created by the physical features 
of the service provider’s premises; or  

 providing extra aids and services like providing extra equipment or 
providing a different or additional service. 

The Act does not prescribe what a reasonable adjustment might be, as this is to 
be deci
[...]
tive steps to remove the barriers faced by disabled people.  This is to ensure disabled 
people receive the same services as non-disabled people. 

The Equality and Human Rights Commission provides guidance to service providers about 
their duties under the Equality Act 2010 and this can be found here: 

Guidance for service providers | Equality and Human Rights Commission 
(equalityhumanrights.com) 

I expect the work of the Disability Rights Taskforce to result in a clear and tangible plan of 
action to advance equality for disabled people in Wales. The plan will be co-produced with 
disabled people and disabled people’s organisations to ensure that Welsh Government is 
putting measures in place that will have positive impacts in the areas needed to ensure 
barriers are systematically removed for disabled people. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice  

Pack Page 27

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/guidance-service-providers
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/guidance-service-providers


P-06-1331 Consider implementing legal requirements to private businesses to ensure they are 

accessible to all, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 24.05.23 

 
 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1331                                                                                             
Ein cyf/Our ref JH-/00265/23   

Libanus Primary School,                                                                           24th May 2023 
Libanus Road,  

Blackwood, 

Caerphilly,  

NP121EH 

 

Dear Petitions Committee,  

 

In response to your letter regarding our petition being debated in the Senedd on June 5th, 

myself and pupils have read the inclosed statement document and relevant legislation.  

 

As a result, the pupils of Libanus would like to highlight a few points: 

 

It states in the letter that the Social Model of Disabilities is to be embedded by 2024,
[...]
tes that the UK Government has recently introduced 
legislation to “protect access to cash as part of the Financial Services and Markets 
Bill”. The UK Government considers that this legislation will support organisations, 
including local businesses, to continue accepting cash by ensuring they have 
reasonable access to deposit facilities. 

 

Pack Page 45

https://www.ukfinance.org.uk/news-and-insight/blog/how-consumers-in-uk-use-cash-snapshot
https://petition.parliament.uk/petitions/622284


Title:  

3 

3. Welsh Government action 

The response to the petiton from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 
(the Minister) sets out that the Welsh Government supports, wherever possible, 
the need for businesses to accept cash. However, the Minister notes that “our 
levers are limited in this space as this is entirely a voluntary decision based on 
commercial considerations”. The Minister also highlights that there may be 
equality-related aspects to consider: 

“The provision of digital only payment routes with no option to use cash as a 
payment method raises potential equality of treatment issues. Recipients and 
providers of services in both the public and private sectors are impacted. There 
are risks that a cashless requirement could indirectly discriminate against 
persons from certain protected characteristics. Officials are looking to explore 
this in more detail.” 

The Minister’s response also points to the work of the Disability Rights Taskforce 
which it established in order to develop a new Disability Rights Action Plan:  

“The Welsh Government is fully committed in supporting all disabled people in 
Wales and has set up the Disability Rights Taskforce which will run until 2024. It 
brings together people with lived experience, Welsh Government Policy Leads 
and representative organisations to identify the issues and barriers that affect 
the lives of many disabled people. The Taskforce works within the scope of the 
Welsh Government’s legal re
[...]
the accessibility of cash 
use. I understand the FCA have started this work by surveying retailers on whether they 
would turn away customers who can only pay in cash. 

In terms of wider cash access, through the UK Government Financial Services and Markets 
Bill I understand there will be statutory protection for access to cash and depositing cash. 
Whilst this will go some way to protect the continued use of cash, the new powers provided 
to the FCA do not extend to cash acceptance.  

I am concerned about the discriminatory concerns of the examples raised in the petition. 
The Welsh Government is committed to creating a fairer society, where diversity is valued 
and respected, where people do not face discrimination and prejudice and a society where 
everyone can participate, flourish and have the opportunity to fulfil their potential. 

The Welsh Government is fully committed in supporting all disabled people in Wales and 
has set up the Disability Rights Taskforce which will run until 2024. It brings together people 
with lived experience, Welsh Government Policy Leads and representative organisations to 
identify the issues and barriers that affect the lives of many disabled people. The Taskforce 
works within the scope of the Welsh Government’s legal remit and not in areas that solely 
fall under the UK Government’s responsibilities.   

In February 2022, a number of workstreams were identified as priority areas for the 
Taskforce, which included Access to Services (including Communications and Technology). 
I recommend that Mencap Cymru engages with this group so this issue can be fed into the 
appropriate forums. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 50



Royal Mencap Society: Registered office 6 Cyrus Way, Hampton, Peterborough PE7 8HP. Company Limited by Guarantee. 
Company registered number 550457 (England and Wales) 

Charity number 222377 (England and Wales); SC041079 (Scotland) 

Mencap Cymru 
G2
[...]
dd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

9 May 2023 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1336 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/00751/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 25 April 2023 regarding petition P-06-1336 - Free Welsh 
lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language in Wales. 

Having an effective and affordable system in place for adults and young people to learn 
Welsh is vitally important if we want increase both the number of Welsh speakers and the 
numbers using the language in their everyday lives.   

The National Centre for Learning Welsh, established in 2016, is responsible for all 
aspects of the Learn Welsh sector.  It provides strategic leadership for the sector, 
including curriculum and course development, providing resources and training for 
practitioners, marketing, and e-learning as well as working with partners to expand 
opportunities for learners to develop and use their Welsh language skills. 

The Centre currently works with 11 providers to offer Welsh lessons for adults and young 
people across Wales. Details of the courses available can be found via the Centre’s 
website: https://learnwelsh.cymru/learning/find-a-course/. 

The Centre offers practical support to learners in the form of free print and digital materials 
to go along with its courses. The Centre has also developed online courses, which provide a 
wider range of opportunities for learners to develop their Welsh language skills. Further 
details of the Centre's work can be found at www.learnwelsh.cymru. 

In addition to working with providers, the Centre also has formal partnerships in place with 
Say Somethi
[...]
benefits, and a discount 
of up to 100% (i.e. offering courses free of charge) for refugees and asylum seekers. 

The latest data we have from the Centre shows that around 43% of learners on 
mainstream courses currently receive a discount on their fees. In addition, 
complementary activities such as ‘Sadwrn Siarad’ sessions or revision sessions are 
often provided free of charge and all learners have access to free taster sessions and 
self-study resources through the Centre’s digital learning platform.  

The Centre’s Financial Contingency Fund offers financial support for learners. It offers 
support for a range of course-related costs, including childcare and travel costs, to ensure 
these are not a barrier to learning. 

I trust the information above explains steps being taken to ensure that we have an 
effective and affordable system in place for adults and young people to learn Welsh.  
I would be more than happy to provide further information to the Committee, or Dona 
Lewis, the National Centre for Learning Welsh’s Chief Executive, may be contacted 
directly by emailing dona.lewis@dysgucymraeg.cymru should you wish to gather further 
evidence regarding the Centre’s work.  

You will also be aware that we are currently consulting on proposals for a Welsh Language 
Education Bill, which includes the following question in relation to Learn Welsh provision: 

• Do you agree with the principle that sufficient Welsh language learning provision

should be guaranteed, and that suitable structures should be in place to support

learners of all ages?

Pack Page 60

mailto:dona.lewis@dysgucymraeg.cymru


The consultation closes on 16 June and, after analysing the responses, we’ll consider how 
to move forward in this area.  

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 61



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Sycharth, the h
[...]
ld y safle yn ei stad bresennol  - Dyma sut y disgrifiais fy mhrofiad 
wrth ymweld â’r safle dipyn o fisoedd yn ôl: 
 

‘Prin bod arwydd i'w weld wrth fynd yno yn cyfeirio at y lle ar y ffordd drwy Llangedwyn. 
Er bod y maes parcio wedi'i darmacio, a camfa newydd i fynd dros y ffens, does dim 
arwydd na teimlad o werthfawrogiad hefo'r safle yma a'i bwysigrwydd i Gymru, mae fel 
ryw lecyn wedi ei guddio i ffwrdd, tra bod cestyll mawreddog Caernarfon a Chonwy yn 
cael ei ddathlu yn ddiddiwedd. 
Fel gwelir yn y lluniau, roedd o'n dipyn o gamp i gael ni'n pedwar drosodd, ac yn sicr 
bysa rhywun sydd isio dod â Cadair olwyn ar y cae a hefo anghenion arbennig yn cael 
trafferth mawr. Er diwrnod mor braf oedd hi, dwi'n credu bysa'r llwybr dros y gamfa yn 
troi yn boetsh gwlyb mwyaf sydyn! 
Un o'r pethau mwyaf rhwystredig oedd y ffyrdd i fynd ato, yn troi a throelli, a gyda tyllau 
a phyllau ar y rhannau ger y maes parcio. 
Y teimlad o'r castell ei hun yw does ddim llawer o eglurhad o'r safle, gyda dau plac 
gwybodaeth ger y fynedfa, a dim arall wedyn - a bechod oedd gweld erydiad a mieri ar 
twmpath y castell.’ 
 
Gwallgof felly ydi gweld nad ydi Sycharth dan berchnogaeth y genedl - tra bod llefydd 
eraill gyda’r un pwysigrwydd cenedlaethol yn cael y fraint yma. 
 
Wrth i ni ddathlu ac edrych yn ôl ar ein hanes, mae’n bwysig i ddefnyddio’r safle yma, yn 
ogystal â safleoedd eraill dros Gymru, i ddehongli’r gorffennol, a gan fod Sycharth, a 
hanes Glyndŵr yn rhan annatod o hanes ein Cenedl, mae’n allweddol i gynnal 
trafodaeth ar ddyfodol a phwysigrwydd Sycharth ar lawr y Senedd. 
 
 

Pack Page 67



--  

Elfed wyn ap Elwyn 

 

Pack Page 68



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September 

 

This petition was submitted by Benjamin James Watkins, having collected a 

total of 21,919 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

This decision is not representative of the broader public opinion and as 

such, it is not democratic to implement the changes. An alteration to road 

laws on this scale should be subject to much more extensive polling or 

possibly as part of a Welsh referendum on the matter. 

 

Additional Information: 

The use of speed bumps and 20mph zones in built-up areas and near 

schools is a generally accepted practice for the safety of children and adults. 

The widening of these measures could lead to an increase in "road rage" 

incidents and currently appears to be nothing more than a revenue stream 

for people to pay fines when they are caught speeding (when they are 

traveling at a safe speed). 

 

I am yet to see an opinion supporting the changes, I have asked multiple 

people locally and read the comments left by many people online. It was the 

negative response to the changes that prompted the creation of this petition. 

 

The new speed changes will disproportionately affect the commute times of 

people traveling by road for work, especially in areas where most roads are 

currently 30mph and have no bypass roads with higher speed limits. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Rhondda 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 2.6



P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September, 

Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee 31.05.23 

Supporting points, comments, and views to accompany petition of 

changes to speed limit in Wales. 

Prior to presenting any other views, I would like to direct the committee to these website links. 

The first link is a petition started before mine on change.org with almost 56,000 signatures (as of the 

time of writing this): 

https://www.change.org/p/stop-the-welsh-govt-imposing-blanket-20mph-speed-limits-across-the-

whole-of-wales-by-2023 

The second link is to a WalesOnline article discussing the matter and ending with a public poll asking, 

“Do you support the default speed limit changing from 30mph to 20mph in
[...]
 midst of a cost-of-

living crisis, hurting the poorest areas (like the valleys) the most and the government sees more fit 

spending their budget on changing the speed limit rather than moving that funding into helping 

struggling families and small local businesses with their bills. Putting food on the tables of starving 

children should be the priority over changing speed limits. It quite simply leans more to complacency 

than real action, they change something across the country without addressing the real problems 

facing its people. 

The petition I wrote has gained over 20,000 signatures in the short time it has been available. This 

number is still not truly representative of the total number of supporters as it has had no advertising 

outside of sharing the link through social media channels and word of mouth. If the Welsh 

government were to run a proper referendum on the matter, then they would have a real understanding 

Pack Page 72

https://www.change.org/p/stop-the-welsh-govt-imposing-blanket-20mph-speed-limits-across-the-whole-of-wales-by-2023
https://www.change.org/p/stop-the-welsh-govt-imposing-blanket-20mph-speed-limits-across-the-whole-of-wales-by-2023
https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/politics/wales-speed-limit-change-30mph-26679967


of the Welsh opinion and be a truly representative government. My original petition speaks on this 

matter. 

Pack Page 73



P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 

This petition was submitted by Daniel Evans having collected a total of 655 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Welsh communities continue to lose community assets such as pubs and 

sports grounds at an alarming rate. Unlike England & Scotland, Welsh 

communities still do not have the statutory right to bid for assets. 

 

We urgently require new legislation relating specifically to Assets of 

Community Value. We call on the next Welsh Government to immediatel
[...]
rkstreams and its workplan alongside this important review.  

P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people 
in Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 
30.05.23

Pack Page 84



We wish to highlight to the Petitions Committee and the Minister for Health and Social Services 
that Marie Curie, MND Association, and the third sector sub-group of the Programme are ready 
to start tackling the challenges facing palliative and end of life care and to ensure more people 
in Wales have the best end of life experience possible.  

Kind regards, 

Marie Curie Cymru & Motor Neurone Disease Association 

Pack Page 85



P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which 

impacts our communities 

 

This petition was submitted by Richard Grabham, having collected a total of 

306 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The community of Thomastown in Tonyrefail have suffered due to a B&B in 

the heart of their community being used by the local authority as emergency 

temporary accommodation. Although the local authority has maintained that 

the persons placed here are risk assessed, the community has suffered from 

anti social behaviour, threats, violence and drug dealing. The community 

feels let down by the local authority and would like a review of the 

procedures that are in place to stop this happening again. 

 

Additional Information: 

The local authority has placed homeless people there who have just been 

released from prison. The community has fought for many years for the 

council to stop using the B&B for ex prisoners. Local people have witnessed 

many incidents of anti social behaviour over the years, which deeply concern 

the community and impact negatively on their lives. 

There is also no appropriate security in place and no support network for the 

residents. 

The community does not want this to happen again and call for a full review 

on the procedures and policies of placing homeless people into emergency 

temporary accommodation in communities without the proper support being 

put in place to support the residents placed there by the local authority.  

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 3.4



P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit to the adoption of the 

maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities 

 

This petition was submitted by Eleri Lewis, having collected a total of 267 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The residents of the Mill, a new estate in Canton, Cardiff are having to pay 

an annual fee of £102 for the maintenance of a park bordering the estate. 

This payment must be made alongside other maintenance payments 

covering the unadopted highways, green spaces etc. Residents also must pay 

the full council tax required. Residents are not provided with a detailed 

breakdown of the costs of the park, just a notice to say they must pay the 

fee. 

 

Additional Information: 

The Mill was regarded as a good example of Welsh Government policy due to 

its status as a mixed tenure estate including affordable housing alongside 

freehold purchasing – therefore with the current cost of living crisis we 

believe that the Welsh Government should support residents on estates like 

The Mill by encouraging and facilitating the adoption of maintenance by local 

authorities and to remove these punitive charges.  

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff West 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 3.5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Petitions Committee
	2.1 P-06-1331 Consider implementing legal requirements to private businesses to ensure they are accessible to all
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 03 May 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 May 2023

	2.2 P-06-1333 Stop Natural Resources Wales from tree felling that threatens red squirrel survival
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 15 May 2023
	Response from the Petitioner, 24 May 2023

	2.3 P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards can pay with cash
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 15 May 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 May 2023

	2.4 P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 09 May 2023

	2.5 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to safeguard the site for future generations
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sports and Tourism, 16 May 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 May 2023 (Welsh Only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 May 2023 (Only available to Members)

	2.6 P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 31 May 2023

	3.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 19 May 2023

	3.2 P-06-1299 Welsh Government 'Freeze on road building" to include a clause for cases that pose a danger to life
	Correspondence from Rhondda Cynon Taff Council to Chair, 05 May 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 May 2023

	3.3 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 30 May 2023

	3.4 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our communities
	3.5 P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities
	5 Discussion on the draft Annual Report
	6 Discussion on outputs from the PPM inquiry
	P-06-1326 Draft Correspondence to Energy UK
	P-06-1326 Draft Correspondence to Scottish Power






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue:Committee Room 3 – 

Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 June 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13375 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions - Petitions Committee  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1331 Consider implementing legal requirements to private businesses to 

ensure they are accessible to all  

The Committee considered the petition and wished to thank the pupils of Libanus 

Primary for engaging with the petitions process. Members recognised that the 

Government have established a Disability Rights Taskforce, which is due to publish its 

action plan by March 2024, noting that work is ongoing to address concerns. 

 

Members agreed to share the views of the pupils with the Minister for Social Justice 

and ask that these views are shared with the Taskforce. In doing so Members agreed 

that there is little further the Committee can do whilst awaiting the report from the 

Taskforce next year, and therefore the petition will be closed. They congratulated the 

pupils of Libanus primary for highlighting this important issue. 

2.2 P-06-1333 Stop Natural Resources Wales from tree felling that threatens red 

squirrel survival  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister, 

sharing the petitioner’s detailed comments and questions to the Minister. 

 

The Committee also agreed to write to Natural Resources Wales asking them to 

respond to the comments raised by the Petitioner. 

2.3 P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults 

without bank cards can pay with cash  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to undertake an inquiry in the 

Autumn term. 



 

 

2.4 P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language in 

Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the National Centre for 

Learning Welsh’s Chief Executive to seek clarity on how individuals can access financial 

support and to ask how clearly information is conveyed to potential learners. 

2.5 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to safeguard 

the site for future generations  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Business Committee to 

request a debate on 13 September, in advance of Owain Glyndwr day on 16 September. 

It was noted that individual Members may wish to refer to other petitions during the 

debate, such as the petition calling for compulsory conservation management plans for 

scheduled monuments. 

 

Members also agreed a visit to the site before the debate takes place in the Autumn 

term. 

2.6 P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Business Committee, 

requesting a debate before the end of the summer recess. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 

Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011  

The Committee considered the petition. Considering the detailed work carried out by 

the Local Government and Housing Committee, Members agreed that there was little 

further that could be achieved through the Petitions Committee. Members wished to 

congratulate the petitioner on a successful campaign resulting in legislation being 



 

 

considered. The Committee will share the Local Government and Housing Committee’s 

report and the Welsh Government response with the petitioner and close the petition.  

3.2 P-06-1299 Welsh Government 'Freeze on road building" to include a clause for 

cases that pose a danger to life  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to consider what, if any, further 

action it can take, including whether writing back to the Minister would be appropriate. 

3.3 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and thanked the petitioners for their continued 

engagement thought this process, agreeing to write to the Minister in order to share 

the petitioner’s latest correspondence and ask for a response to the three points 

raised.  

3.4 P-06-1304 To review the emergency temporary housing policy which impacts our 

communities  

The Committee considered the petitioner and in light of the detailed inquiry 

undertaken by the Local Government and Housing Committee, their recommendations 

and the Welsh Government’s response to ensure more prevention, support and 

appropriate accommodation, Members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner.  

3.5 P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit to the adoption of the 

maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities  

The Committee noted for the record, that as previously agreed, it will be undertaking a 

visit to the Cwm Calon estate in Ystrad Mynach with Hefin David MS on 26 June. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Discussion on the draft Annual Report  

The Committee considered the draft Annual Report and agreed to aim to publish the 

report before the Summer recess. 

 

6 Discussion on outputs from the PPM inquiry  

The Committee considered the draft correspondence and agreed to issue the 

correspondence to Scottish Power, Centrica and Energy UK at the earliest possible 

convenience. 


